

# Research Journal of Pharmaceutical, Biological and Chemical Sciences

## Reproductive Quality Of Cows Of Different Genotypes On Csn3 And Dgat1 Genes Depending On Milk Level.

Almaz S Ganiev<sup>1\*</sup>, Radik R Shaidullin<sup>1</sup>, Fatih S Sibagatullin<sup>1</sup>, Gazimzyan S Sharafutdinov<sup>1</sup>, Anastasia B Moskvicheva<sup>1</sup>, Sergey V Tyulkin<sup>1</sup>, and Tagir H Faizov<sup>2</sup>.

<sup>1</sup>Kazan State Agrarian University, Karl Marx 65, Kazan, 420011, Russia.

<sup>2</sup>Federal Center for Toxicological, Radiological and Biological Safety, Scientific Town-2, Kazan 420075, Russia.

### ABSTRACT

The purpose of the research was to analyze the impact of the milk level of heifers of different genotypes on the CSN3 and DGAT1 genes on their reproductive qualities. Consequently, the distribution of experimental freshly calved cow of black-motley breeds into 3 groups was carried out, depending on the size of the features. The first group included cows with a yield of milk less than 4500 kg, the II - 4501-5000 kg, the III - over 5001 kg. Based on results of DNA testing, the freshly calved cow were divided into groups according to the CSN3 and DGAT1 genotypes. According to kappa-casein gene on CSN3<sup>AA</sup>, CSN3<sup>AB</sup>, CSN3<sup>BB</sup> and diacylglycerol gene of O-acyltransferase on DGAT1<sup>AA</sup>, DGAT1<sup>AK</sup>, DGAT1<sup>KK</sup>. It was found, that with the increase in milk yield, the duration of the service- and interstate periods is longer, the advantage of cows with a higher milk yield (group III) in comparison with the smaller milk yield (group I) was in all experimental groups of animals, regardless of CSN3 and DGAT1 genotypes, in the way of a reliable difference between groups (P <0.01-0.001). But with an increase in milk yields, the values of the reproductive capacity and the Doha index of freshly calved cow of different genotypes decrease. In this case, a more pronounced decrease in the reproductive capacity was noted in animals, that have the allele B of the kappa-casein gene and allele K of the diacylglycerol O-acyltransferase gene in their genome. In general, an increase in the level of dairy productivity reduces the reproduction level of cows.

**Keywords:** Cow, reproductive ability, milk yield, genotype, CSN3, DGAT1, service and interbody period, reproductive capacity, Doha index

*\*Corresponding author*

## INTRODUCTION

In the development of dairy cattle breeding the success is largely determined by the reproduction intensity of herd, which is directly related to the level of milk production and the fuller realization of the genetic potential of productivity. Reproduction is the main factor in increasing the dairy productivity of the herd and the basic biological condition that limits the growth of livestock.

The problem of increasing reproductive capacity in dairy cattle breeding remains one of the most difficult, especially in connection with the concentration of livestock and the introduction of modern intensive milk production technology.

At low rates of reproductive ability, the herd's reproduction rate is hampered, and the possibility of selecting animals from the main selectable traits is reduced. Therefore, along with the increase in milk productivity, it is necessary to improve the reproductive ability of cows.

Under optimal conditions each cow can produce one calf during the year. This requires, that the cows in the herd become pregnant within 80-85 days after calving, with an average pregnancy duration of 280-285 days (depending on the breed of livestock). The output of calves per 100 cows is the main economic indicator and depends on the duration of the service-period, i.e. interval from calving to profitable insemination. Long service - period is associated with a decrease in the yield of calves by 100 cows, an increase in the lactation duration, which is to a large extent accompanied by a decrease in the average daily milk yield for lactation [21].

According to many authors, with the increase in the milk productivity level, the reproductive qualities of cows are deteriorating [10]. At the same time, the extension of the service-period leads to an increase in milk yield, yield of milk fat and protein [12, 19].

The papers of many researchers are devoted to the study of milk productivity and reproductive qualities of cows with different genotypes of genes-markers of productivity [4, 5, 9, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23]. The obtained results are somewhat contradictory and allow us to state that for each individual livestock it can be different, which is influenced by many factors such as breed, productivity, feeding and maintenance conditions, and the organization of herd reproduction. But the researchers make the main conclusion that there is no negative effect of the genotype of cows on the loci of the genes-markers on their reproductive capacity [1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 18, 24, 25].

The aim of the research is to study the reproductive qualities of the freshly calved cows of different CSN3 and DGAT1 genotypes, depending on the milk yield level.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

Studies were carried out in the breeding reproducer LLC "Dusym" of Atninskiy district of the Republic of Tatarstan. To study the dependence of the reproductive ability of the freshly calved cows of black-mottled breed of different genotypes on the kappa-casein (CSN3) and diacylglycerol O-acyltransferase (DGAT1) from the milk yield, they were divided into 3 groups depending on the size of the features. The first group included cows with a milk yield of less than 4500 kg, the II group - 4501-5000 kg, the III group - over 5001 kg.

Venous blood samples were taken from 142 experienced first heifers for studies. The study of single-nucleotide polymorphism of kappa-casein and diacylglycerol O-acetyltransferase was carried out at the Laboratory of Biochemistry and Molecular Genetic Analysis of the Federal Center for Toxicological, Radiological and Biological Safety. DNA was isolated from venous blood by a standard method with the help of the "Magnosorb" (Interlabservis, Moscow). Allelic variants of genes are determined by polymerase chain reaction with subsequent analysis by polymorphism of the length of restriction fragments (PCR-PLRF) of gene amplification products.

Based on the results of DNA-testing, the freshly calved cows were divided into groups according to the CSN3 and DGAT1 genotype. According to kappa-casein gene on CSN3<sup>AA</sup>, CSN3<sup>AB</sup>, CSN3<sup>BB</sup> and diacylglycerol gene of O-acyltransferase on DGAT1<sup>AA</sup>, DGAT1<sup>AK</sup>, DGAT1<sup>KK</sup>.

The coefficient of reproductive capacity (CRC) was calculated by the formula of N.M. Kramarenko [15]:

$$CRC = 365 / IBP;$$

where 365 is the calendar year, days;  
IBP - interbody period, days.

The Doha index was calculated by the formula of J. Doha:

$$T = 100 - (K + 2 \times i);$$

where T is the Doha index (productivity);

K - the cow's age at the first calving, months;  
i – an interval between calving, months.

### RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

It was established that as the level of milk yield increases, the duration of the service period and the interbody period increases of freshly calved cows with different kappa-casein genotypes, while in cows with the CSN3<sup>AA</sup> genotype to 24.2 days (P <0.001) and 30 days (P <0.001), CSN3<sup>AB</sup> for 22.3 days (P <0.001) and 25 days (P <0.001), for CSN3<sup>BB</sup> - for 45 days (P <0.01) and 52 days (Table 1).

According to the remaining signs of reproductive ability, the reverse pattern is traced. With the increase in the milk yield, the reproduction factor and the Doha index decrease, while freshly calved cows genes with the CSN3<sup>AA</sup> genotype are 0.07 (P <0.001) and 2.2 (P <0.001), in CSN3<sup>AB</sup> - 0.06 (P <0.001) and 2.6 (P <0.01), CSN3<sup>BB</sup> - by 0.12 and 7.4.

**Table 1: Reproductive qualities of freshly calved cows of different CSN3 genotypes, depending on the level of milk yield**

| CSN3 genotype | Reproductive qualities               | Cow groups by milk yield |                  |                   |
|---------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
|               |                                      | I, less than 4500 kg     | II, 4501-5000 kg | III, over 5001 kg |
| AA            | N                                    | 51                       | 23               | 15                |
|               | Age of first calving, months         | 27,5±0,22                | 27,6±0,26        | 27,7±0,41         |
|               | Service-period, days                 | 95,7±1,59                | 102,3±2,46       | 119,9±2,96        |
|               | Interbody period, days               | 382±2,72                 | 392±4,12         | 412±4,93          |
|               | Coefficient of reproductive capacity | 0,96±0,007               | 0,93±0,010       | 0,89±0,011        |
|               | the Doha index                       | 47,4±0,28                | 46,6±0,42        | 45,2±0,54         |
| AB            | N                                    | 24                       | 11               | 11                |
|               | Age of first calving, months         | 27,7±0,31                | 28,3±0,52        | 28,5±0,49         |
|               | Service-period, days                 | 98,3±1,65                | 106,6±2,01       | 120,6±3,65        |
|               | Interbody period, days               | 383±4,19                 | 395±4,05         | 408±4,90          |
|               | Coefficient of reproductive capacity | 0,96±0,010               | 0,93±0,010       | 0,90±0,011        |
|               | the Doha index                       | 47,2±0,37                | 45,7±0,63        | 44,6±0,73         |
| BB            | N                                    | 2                        | 3                | 2                 |

|  |                                      |            |             |            |
|--|--------------------------------------|------------|-------------|------------|
|  | Age of first calving, months         | 26,5±0,50  | 27,0±0,03   | 30,5±0,50  |
|  | Service-period, days                 | 83,5±1,50  | 103,3±10,17 | 128,5±1,50 |
|  | Interbody period, days               | 369±5,00   | 392±14,90   | 421±19,00  |
|  | Coefficient of reproductive capacity | 0,99±0,010 | 0,93±0,035  | 0,87±0,040 |
|  | the Doha index                       | 49,2±0,17  | 47,2±0,98   | 41,8±1,75  |

In general, an increase in the level of dairy productivity reduces the reproduction level of cows.

When comparing the reproduction rates between cows of different genotypes, it was established that among milk yield of up to 4500 kg and 4501-5000 kg of milk, the shortest service-period (83.5 days and 103.3 days), the interbody period (369 days and 392 days) and the highest coefficient of reproductive capacity (0.99 and 0.93), the Doha index (49.2 and 47.2) have fresh-cows with the CSN3<sup>BB</sup> genotype, and at higher milk yields it is observed in animals with the CSN3<sup>AA</sup> and CSN3<sup>AB</sup> genotype.

Thus, there is some deterioration in reproductive performance in animals that have the allele B of the kappa-casein gene in the genotype.

Table 2 shows the reproductive qualities of fresh cows of different DGAT1 genotypes, depending on the milk yield. The animals with elevated milk yield showed a significant increase (P < 0.001) in the duration of the service and interbody period in the DGAT1<sup>AA</sup> group for 21.7 days and 22 days, in the DGAT1<sup>AK</sup> group for 25.1 days and 31 days. A tendency to increase the age of the first calving with an increase in the level of milk also observed in experienced animals.

**Table 2: Reproductive qualities of fresh cows of different DGAT1 genotypes, depending on the milk yield**

| DGAT1 genotype | Reproductive qualities               | Cow groups by milk yield |                     |                      |
|----------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
|                |                                      | I,<br>less than 4500 kg  | II,<br>4501-5000 kg | III,<br>over 5001 kg |
| AA             | N                                    | 33                       | 9                   | 8                    |
|                | Age of first calving, months         | 27,8±0,27                | 28,0±0,24           | 28,7±0,49            |
|                | Service-period, days                 | 94,8±1,86                | 97,9±3,14           | 116,5±4,03           |
|                | Interbody period, days               | 378±3,66                 | 380±4,75            | 400±3,85             |
|                | Coefficient of reproductive capacity | 0,97±0,009               | 0,96±0,012          | 0,92±0,009           |
|                | the Doha index                       | 47,3±0,31                | 47,0±0,40           | 44,9±0,52            |
| AK             | N                                    | 38                       | 27                  | 20                   |
|                | Age of first calving, months         | 27,3±0,23                | 27,4±0,26           | 28,2±0,43            |
|                | Service-period, days                 | 96,6±1,77                | 105,6±2,07          | 121,7±2,69           |
|                | Interbody period, days               | 383±2,96                 | 396±3,32            | 414±4,30             |
|                | Coefficient of reproductive capacity | 0,96±0,007               | 0,92±0,008          | 0,88±0,009           |
|                | the Doha index                       | 47,5±0,32                | 46,5±0,38           | 44,5±0,58            |
| KK             | N                                    | 6                        | 1                   | -                    |
|                | Age of first calving, months         | 27,5±0,76                | 30                  | -                    |
|                | Service-period, days                 | 101,0±2,35               | 120                 | -                    |
|                | Interbody period, days               | 396±4,99                 | 428                 | -                    |

|  |                                      |            |      |   |
|--|--------------------------------------|------------|------|---|
|  | Coefficient of reproductive capacity | 0,92±0,011 | 0,85 | - |
|  | the Doha index                       | 46,5±1,06  | 41,9 | - |

The advantage of cows with a smaller milk yield (up to 4,500 kg) compared to the large milk yield (over 5001 kg) in the Coefficient of reproductive capacity and the Doha index was in the experimental group with the DGAT1<sup>AA</sup> genotype 0.05 (P <0.001) and 2.4 (P <0.001) , with DGAT1<sup>AK</sup> - 0.08 (P <0.001) and 3 (P <0.001).

When comparing the first-calves with different genotype, it was noted that cows with the DGAT1<sup>AA</sup> genotype are characterized by good reproductive indices among all the experimental genotypes. In this case, there is a significant difference in comparison with the DGAT1<sup>KK</sup> group in the group with milk yield less than 4500 kg for interbody period for 18 days (P <0.01) and for Coefficient of reproductive capacity - for 0.05 (P <0.01); in comparison with DGAT1<sup>AK</sup> in the group with milk yield of 4501-5000 kg - for 16 days (P <0.01) and 0.04 (P <0.01), in the group over 5001 kg - for 14 days (P <0.05) and 0.04 (P <0.01), respectively.

### CONCLUSION

It can be concluded that with increasing milk yield, the duration of the service and interbody periods increases and the values of the reproduction factor and the Doha index decrease, regardless of the genotype of the cows, with an insignificant decrease in the reproductive ability in animals having the allele B of kappa-casein gene and allele K the diacylglycerol gene of O-acyltransferase.

### REFERENCES

- [1] Alipanakh Massud. Economic and useful signs of cattle with different genotypes of kappa-casein and prolactin: Author's abstract of dissertation for a degree of Agricultural Sciences. – Moskva, 2006:19.
- [2] Akhmetov T.M., Tyulkin S.V., Valiullina E.F. Milk productivity and reproductive ability of Holsteins cows, depending on the kappa-casein genotype. *Veterinary Physician*. 2007; 4: 58-61.
- [3] Almeida By S.E.M, Almeida E.A., Moraes J.C.F., Weimer T.A. Molecular markers in the LEP gene and reproductive performance of beef cattle. *Journal of Animal Breeding and Genetics*. 2003; 106–113
- [4] Bonfatti V, Martino G. Di, Cecchinato A., Degano L., Carnier P. Effects of beta-kappa-casein (CSN2-CSN3) haplotypes, beta-lactoglobulin (BLG) genotypes, and detailed protein composition on coagulation properties of individual milk of Simmental cows. *J. Dairy Sci*. 2010; 93: 3809-3817.
- [5] Comin A., Cassandro M., Chessa S. Effects of composite beta- and kappa-casein genotypes on milk coagulation, quality, and yield traits in Italian Holstein cows. *J. Dairy Sci*. 2008; 91: 4022-4027.
- [6] Felenczak A., Gil Z., Adamczyk K., Zapletal P., Frelich J. Polymorphism of milk k-casein with regard to milk yield and reproductive traits of Simmental cows. *Journal of Agrobiolgy*. 2008; 25: 201-207
- [7] Felenczak A., Jezowit - Jurczyk M., Adamczyk K. Polymorphism of milk β-lactoglobulin and its effect on milk yield and reproductive traits of Simmenta Cows. *Annals of Animal Science*. 2008; 8. 3: 207 – 213
- [8] Ganiev A.S., Shaydullin R.R., Sibagatullin F.S., Faizov T.Kh. Reproductive capacity of cows with different genotypes of milk genes. *The Herald of Kazan State Agrarian University*. — 2015; 2 (36): 101-104.
- [9] Gregorio P.Di, Grigoli A.Di., Trana A.Di., Alabiso M., Maniaci G., Rando A., Valluzzi C., Finizio D., Bonanno A. Effects of different genotypes at the CSN3 and LGB loci on milk and cheese-making characteristics of the bovine Cinisara breed. *International Dairy journal*. 2017; 17: 1-5. [<http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.idairyj.2016.11.001>].
- [10] Gritsenko S. Relationship of reproductive ability with milk yield of cows. *Milk and cattle industry*. 2007; 3: 20-22
- [11] Hamza A.E., Yang Z. P., Wang X.L., Chen R.J. Wu H.T., Ibrahim A.I. Kappa-casein gene polymorphism and its impact on milk yield and reproductive performance traits of Chinese Holstein cattle. *Agricultural Journal*. 2010; 5: 283-285
- [12] Kamieniecki K., W. Zalewski, J. Gnyp Unit yild of cows of the black-and-hite breed and holstein-friesian grossbreds with respect to the lenth of the intergestation period in the high-productivity herd. *Zootechnica-Olsztyn*. 1988; 1: 125-129.
- [13] Klauzińska M., Żurkowski M., Siadkowska E., Szymanowska M., Grochowska R, Zwierzchowski L., Klewiec J. Analysis of genetic structure in Polish Red and Polish Black-and-White cattle using twelve marker loci

- potentially related to milk or meat production traits. *Animal Science Papers and Reports*. 2004; 22: 153-171
- [14] Kovács K., Völgyi-csík J., Zsolnai A, Györkös I., Fésüs L. Associations between the AluI polymorphism of growth hormone gene and production and reproduction traits in a Hungarian Holstein-Friesian bull dam population. *Arch. Tierz.* 2006; 49: 236-249
- [15] Kramarenko M.N. Organizatsiya vosproizvodstva stada i plemennoy raboty v usloviyakh promyshlennoy tekhnologii proizvodstva moloka. [The organization of herd reproduction and breeding work in conditions of industrial technology of milk production]. – M. Kolos, 1974. – P. 209.
- [16] Ogorevc J., Kunej T., Razpet A. and Dovc P. Database of cattle candidate genes and genetic markers for milk production and mastitis. *Animal Genetics*. 2009; 40: 832–851
- [17] Peñagaricano F. and Khatib H. Association of milk protein genes with fertilization rate and early embryonic development in Holstein dairy cattle. *Journal of Dairy Research*. 2012; 79: 47-52
- [18] Pokusai O.E. Effect of different kappa-casein and beta-lactoglobulin genotypes on the reproductive performance of heifers of black-motley breed. *Zootekny*. 2011; 10: 31-32.
- [19] Sharafutdinov, G.S. Service period and dairy productivity. [Servis-period i molochnaya produktivnost]. / G.S. Sharafutdinov, R.R. Shaydullin // *Zhivotnovodstvo Rossii. - Animal husbandry of Russia – 2007. – №3. – P. 51.*
- [20] Soloshenko V.A., Popovski Z.T., Goncharenko G.M., Petukhov V.L., Grishin N.B., Shishin N.I., Kamaldinov E.V. Association of polymorphism of  $\kappa$ -casein gene and its relationship with productivity and qualities of a cheese production. *Research Journal of Pharmaceutical, Biological and Chemical Sciences*. 2016; 7 (5): 982-989.
- [21] Strekozov N.I., Amerkhanov Kh.A., Pervov N.G., Dairy cattle breeding in Russia (within the framework of the priority national project “Development of the agro-industrial complex” of Russia). Chomayev and others. Moskva. 2006: 604
- [22] Spelman R.J. Utilisation of molecular information in dairy cattle breeding. 7th World Congress on Genetics Applied to Livestock Production. 2002; 41-48
- [23] Tanaskovska B.R., Srbinovska S., Andonov S., Trojancanec S., Nestorovski T., Popovski Z.T. Genotipization of  $\kappa$ -casein in Holstein-friesian cattle in macedonia and its association with some milk properties. *International Journal of Agriculture Innovations and Research*. 2016; 5: 266-270.
- [24] Tsiaras A.M., Bargouli G.G., Banos G., Boscós C.M. Effect of kappa-casein and beta-lactoglobulin loci on milk production traits and reproductive performance of holstein cows. *American Dairy Science Association*, 2005; 88: 327–334
- [25] Unanian M.M., Bareto C.C., Torres C.M., Cordeiro A.R., Freitas L.A. Possible associations between bovine growth hormone gene polymorphism and reproductive traits. *Brazilian archives of biology and technology*. 2002; 45: 293-299.